
             
              

            

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 

 
 
MEETING DATE: November 10, 2020  
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Patrick Perkins Principal Civil Engineer  
 
SUBJECT: Resolution Approving Amendment No. 1 to the Contract Between The 

County of Nevada and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., for the Rough and 
Ready Highway Intersection Improvement Project, Extending the Term of 
the Contract to December 30, 2022. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached resolution. 

 

FUNDING: The funding for this project is from Congestion Management Air Quality (CMAQ) funds, 

which are fully reimbursable through the CMAQ program. No budget amendment is necessary and there is 

no impact to the General Fund.  

 

BACKGROUND: On August 13, 2019, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 19-453 approving a 

contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., in the amount of $299,142.11 for professional engineering 

services for the Rough and Ready Highway Intersection Improvement Project.  

 

The purpose of the project is to reduce congestion at the intersections of Rough and Ready Highway/Ridge 

Road and Rough and Ready Highway/Adam Avenue. The project will realign these two intersections and 

convert the existing side-street stop controls to a single intersection with a signal or roundabout control. 

 

Staff is requesting that the Board of Supervisors approve an amendment to the contract extending the 

contract end date from December 30, 2020 to December 30, 2022. 

  

Item Initiated by: Patrick Perkins, Principal Civil Engineer 

Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works 

 

Submittal Date:  October 22, 2020 

Sean Powers 
Community Development Agency Director 

 
 

 

 
    

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Trisha Tillotson 
Director of Public Works 

 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA  95959-8617 
(530)  265-1411 FAX (530)  265-9849  www.mynevadacounty .co m 

   

http://www.mynevadacounty.com/

