
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 
 RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE CONTRACT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND KIMLEY-HORN AND 
ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
FOR THE ROUGH AND READY HIGHWAY MULTIMODAL PROJECT, 
INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $221,099.28 FOR A NEW 
NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $611,126.18 AND UPDATING THE 
SCOPE OF WORK - DISTRICT III 

 
 WHEREAS, the Rough and Ready Highway Multimodal Project was formally 
known as the Rough and Ready Highway Intersection Improvement Project; and 
  
 WHEREAS, on August 13, 2019, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 19-
453, awarding a contract with Kimley-Horn, Inc., in the amount of $299,142.11 for 
professional engineering services for the Rough and Ready Highway Intersection 
Improvement Project, with a contract term ending on December 30, 2020; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on November 10, 2020, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 
20-479, to extend the contract length with Kimley-Horn, Inc., from an end date of 
December 30, 2020, to December 30, 2022; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on December 13, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 
22-614, to extend the contract length with Kimley-Horn, Inc., from an end date of 
December 30, 2022, to December 31, 2023; and 
  
 WHEREAS, on December 5, 2023, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 
23-586 to extend the contract length from an end date of December 31, 2023, to June 30, 
2025, and included an hourly rate update; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on August 6, 2024, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 24-
429 to amend the contract to include additional environmental services and increase the 
contract value by $90,884.79 to a new not to exceed amount of $390,026.90 to include 
these services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works plans to amend the contract to include 
additional design and right of way services, as shown in Exhibit A, increase the contract 
value by $221,099.28 to a new not to exceed amount of $611,126.18 to include these 
services, and extend the contract through June 30, 2026; and 
 
 WHEREAS, funding for this amendment is $186,187.70 in Congestion 
Management Air Quality (CMAQ) funds and $34,911.58 of Local Traffic Mitigation 
Funds; and 
 
 WHEREAS, sufficient budget is available to fund this contract in budget account 
1114-30154-702-1000/540711; and  
 
 WHEREAS, in all other respects the prior Agreement of the parties shall remain in 
full force and effect. 



 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County 

Board of Supervisors: 

1. Approves Amendment No. 5 to the Personal Services Contract by and between the 
County of Nevada and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Exhibit A, increasing the contract amount by $221,099.28 
to a new not to exceed amount of  $611,126.18 for additional design and right of 
way services, and extending the contract through June 30, 2026, for the Rough and 
Ready Highway Multimodal Project, and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is 
hereby authorized to execute the Amendment.  


